Ovral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the Tth August, 1985/
T 16 Sravana, 1907 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr, Chairman in the Chair.
Family Planning Programme in the country

*221 . SHRIMATI ILA BHATTA-
CHARYA: Wil the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to state;

(a) what wag the {arget of family planning programme during 1984-85;

(b) what were the targets of family planninp programme of different Slates and Union Territories during 1984-85; : i

(¢) what i; the extent to which thae taigets were fulfilled, State-wise;

(d) whether jt is a fact that the populous Stales are lagging behind in achieving those largets; and

{e) if so, what arc the reasons therefor? i &

THE MINISTER QF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAI): (a) to (e) A statement js laid on
Sabha. :

Statement

Performance under the Family Welfare Programme depemds on z numben of factors including prevalent socio-econotnic conditions, the outreach of the delivery system, efforts made in demand generation and the efficlency of the programme management. Depcnding on such factors, programme performance varieg from Slate to State.

Targets and achievements for 1984
85 of Family Planning methods, State-wise and All India are given in
. the Annexure [See Appendix CXXXV
‘+ Anvexure No, 35].
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SHRIMATI ILA BHATTACHAR-
YA. Sir population problem is a very big problem in our country, So, te check the growth of population, family planning is a vitai task on our reople’s part. But from the statement of the Minister it is revealed ithat most of the targets are not fulfilled whether it is on an all-India level or State level. What is the reason for it? Most of the people of our country, specially people of slum and rural areag are not so conscious about the necessity of family planning because majority of them are illiterate and below lhe poverty-line, About 75 per cent of the people of our country are without education. So, it is natural that they are not conscious about the danger of the population problem. So, may I know from the hon, Minister as to how and when the educational needs of the slum and rural people are going to be met to make them conscioug about the population problem znd the necep~
sity of family planning programme,
Secondly......

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can pul a second suPplementary later.

SHRIMATI ILA BHATTACHAR-
YA: All right, Sir.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAT:
Sir, as the hon. Member hag said, the most necessary thing for this programme ig cdueation. And it is not only the Health Ministry which could do something in this but galso all the Ministries like Education, Rural Development and Social Welfare.
And most weicome 1is the participation of the people ag well ag the. participation of the representatives of the public. So, we are trying our .
best to educate the people, to motivate the people hecause so many pro- .
blems are there. Illiteracy is there;
social evils are there, early marrjages are there. So, these are the problems which are the hurdles in thig programme. But we have achieveq the targets. It is not so low. But, Lin different States, in differen they have done something.

{ methods,

SHRIMATI ILA BHATTACHAR-
YA: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister, on the octasion of the Second'National Conference of Parliamentariang on Population Problem suggested to use the mass media to educate the people about family planning. He also said that the television can be used for this purpose. He also advised to make good films on this prog‘ra_m_me.
So. may I know from lhe Minister wﬁether the Government has any plan to implement his suggestions and if so, how and when?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAIL:
Sir, we are using the multi-media for all thejge Jrogramines. And a well-defined gtrategy hag been adopted to promote the fatnily welfare programme through intensified efforts to spread gwareness, information through imaginative use of nrulti-media, interpersonal communication strategv, provision of service and supplies as close to the doorsteps of the acceptors as possible, development of facilities for rapid increase in literacy, population education to the youth in schools and colleges as well as those out of schools, assistance and support of the elected representatives of the people and proper linkages with all other Ministries, as I have said. So we are trying our best. As you know, 75 per cent of the population ig under television coverage and it is a very strong media to propagate these programmes,

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV. From the answer of the hon. Minister it ig very clear that Stateg like Maharashtra and Haryana have achiecved the target that had been given to the States with regard to family planning TUttar Pradesh and West Benga] are also populous States but they could not achieve the target. T would iike to ask whether In caseg of States which have achieved the target—and some have actually exceeded the target—there is any scheme under consideration of the Government c¢f India to give any of

special incentives by allocation more funds for the development of the Statcs and i case of those States which have lagged behind, there is any scheme to bring such States on par with others,

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEND-
RA: We can transfer population from other States.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAIL
We are giving many mcentives to the acceptors but as ihe hon, Member has asked, we have a scheme of giving some awards to the States which are doing well.

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Since family planning is a’ musi in a country like ours and the Government has ‘been trying for it for quite a long time, may I know from the hon.
Minisler as to what percentage of population hag becer. covered by family planning prograinme by now and {0 what ecxlent, these facilities lave reached the people, Secondly I want to know wiiichh group of population, whether the upper strata or the middle grtata or the lower strata the rural poor, are responding to the family planning programme most and which group is most gverse and why .

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWATL:
It is but cbvious that educated people are responding to this programme and as the hon. Member knows, about 60 per cent of the population is in 'rural areas. We are trying to expand our aclivities in the rumal areas not only for the family plan-
nhing programme but for the MCH programme—mother and child healthcare programme. This year it has been-an gll-time record and 1 can give you-
the figure that 15.9 milion acceptors were involved during 1934-85. year the figure wag 14.9 million. ¥
shows that gradually people are vom-~
ing forward and willingly accepting-the small family norms. :

Jast « i
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SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: Some imonths ago the Health Minister asked for suggestions from Members of Parliament on low to improve the Performance of the family planning programme, and I have written to her to suggest introduction of a legislation to disenfranchise parents of more than 2 children and to pan holding of any elective post from that of a Panchayal to the President jor the defaulters 71 think thig is a painless measure which would not penalise the innocent offspring of people who gare not conscious of their social responsibility and also it would be an example from people like ug that we do not only preach but we also praclice, Now, a Private Member's Bill has been introduzed in the Lok Sabha.
I would like to know from the Health Minister whether she is considering to adopt thic Bill as a Government measure and if so, when, and let her not pass 1t off as a Private Member's
Bill.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion for action

SHRI ALLADI ARUNA ALJAS V.
ARUNACHALAM. Tami] Nadu is one of the States where family p]anninv Frogramme has been successfully im-
plememcd Unforiunately, due to proper implementation of the family planning programme, there is a fall in Lox Sabha raembership, from 4] to 38 Will the Government come fortward to protect the strength of Lok Sabhy Memberg which Tamil
Nadu is entitled to? ™~ ° "~

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not relevant.. .-

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, thig fam:ly planning programme has been on the agenda of the Government, -fhink, for more than two decades and almost every yedr, we get reports ' of good performance, good achievements, taking the country as a whole. But, population goes on increasing. Between 1971 and 1981 also, populalion bas rezgistered 'an increase and the rate is not-much- lower than that of the previous decade. In view

I
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of the continuous increase in population, will the hon_ Minister consider the desirability of instituting an enquiry into the family planning programme 10.sec how far this has been implemented in actual practice or the implementalion is only on paper?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI: T .
agree with the hon. Member that |
population is increasing During the pre- Independence petriod. we. had .a, very little rargin between death rate and birth rate. After Independence, we expanded {he health facilities to the rural areas, to the whole country.
That ig why, death rate has declined sharply. Bui urfortunately, growth rate has been increasing. ‘We have been able o arrest the death rale with the expansion of health facilities, But in regard to reducing the growth rate, without the participation of the people, withont the- co-operation of the young couples, we cannot g@o.
this. We have motivated and educated them to come under this fold go that they can adOpt the method w}uch suitg 'them B

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA. Thig-is-:
some  answer,

ot anfrreandt ;X Au F -
g€ wadl & gga Hr arenled AW
Juea wT wTN ¥ owgA o dfera
TEA@FE & FT tg”r & =TT Hiwelt
cifAr & FEIT F OTW AGET argdr & e ag fofar sh o @ .
gt & qradt @ fr & g STEAr
g fr #r S a™ & T wEdEOT

faet semw FY afew ggwEr w:w:? w &7 afe T, A wr'
zg 9T fase FEAr ?

L

et n‘rgﬁmﬁﬁaaf gurafa st
SIgl aF WANG GREE A T A9E fpar & ag TgT ATET FHA faar &1
TN ANAEATT FT qrEae T
Tl & Wk w@gd @ amEed we-
mmmtﬁglmzﬁam

¥ I |ERar @ w § AR w'E
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nyadea Wy garar £ § A g
SaF I W W@ I 7 @ §
arfy AITd AFMAGETE RN o snar g9 Fw w1 9erd | qar fa
gardy d¢ wigw fafree wd st qieft 7 FEr 9r f5 owE@Ew F1ONIAH
2, wam & fad 3 A AW &
75 FAI 2, gafad avF & A
¥ T AAFL 28 WA TG AW
AW ardzd wEAESwd #
MT W gar wafama ded ] 29
TAFE AT WT fgear FA 9w 0
zafay Fmifeag AR fHar i
FT TFAEaAZ {Far o1 WI g A 4g
At £ T FA™ A WS TG FA
gH @) AF) ag o 0 T2 AAEH
A & f® oW gw dAd WK A
gAY e 7 W@ | ag fawedr @
ex fzeqr aa Fv w@q FT AN
& A S aAr vwar gEa ST A
&) sifp 2w & gady I 9
T SN F HIw T OSeE 3
QerE FIT W g W A TAm
AT AL ATHT 2 gL AN A
fa o7 i wwA @ E WMWEA
ag @I At | F & ol &
AT A fgr F oy Aw 3 fa
wEq g )

SHRI M, S. GURUPADASWAMY:
Sir, according to one estimate, with the present rate of growth of population, that 1s two per cent, by the end of the country, we will be having nearly 960 million people. This is =
very colossal figure, according 1o me, according to anyone of us. May I therefore, 45k the hon. Minister whether -she ig- going to adopt certain new measures like bringing in civil code, fixing family norm and (b) bringiny an clement of compulsion and a large element of persuasion to csee that family norms are observed.
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SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL
It is a suggestion. We will see to it.

SHRr M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
It i3 not suggestion. I want an answer for thet. Have you.got anything?
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MR. CHAIRMAN. No, mo, I will cxplain. The qguestion is whether you are contemnplating introducing an element of comnulrion in the family planning programve. -

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWALI:
No, we ae not censidering this.

SHRI NI2MAL CHATTERJEE: As
Mr. Guritaduswamy referred to i, right now we are the largest democracy in the wcerld and by the twrn of the century we will be the most popuious ceuntry in the world because nol only we are growing fast but also kecause China has gucceeded in
¢ .ntrolling her p +:lativn. Now from the data that has been rrovided, one thing iz obv.ous—tLat education is rather closelyq related to the success in our achieving ihe target. Ny question is, what ara the Jessons we can draw from the (rinese experiment anrd Chinese success? Can we implement some of themn here? Maybe there are two reasons One, their literacy rate has g°: vn fast; 78 per cent of them are iiicrate; and two, tnaybe that people below the poverty line there, are absent. But trere, any other l2ssons which can be drawn from their expericnee which can be adopted Lerc?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
something.

smet wgfam  fagad | qunfy
ot g w94 qew & feaad ¥ Smd
& fr 8 Fa1 g7 &7 3, i wew
F fan #ar 9% § #ie =@ fkaw
FAWE ARAT & N FvAF qOT &
Ja9 ag & f& g¥ dwa< 3gt qv Awdy freqifafaiadt G @war & gl giwerdr ag g f& sdr Naw M
& F9, AT 77-78 ¥ @iy fwawr
T WIET 9 qeF FIo@@r | faF-
R qREN & @7 gL AmfE & (A
gT urgv & faq ag sed & fo ag
TaF! W | GR THA FEIATA AGl FY
axd g aw i 4 9w | ga T
fag dfseama amd oie sEFedy

You can gay
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® a7 %, ag W& OFFAT
e ag w=d & fo g7 weT A,
gud, 9g&; A | 9 g A Al
F I@T A gAR A A feaw
FIEA GE g ) SN ATEAT AT AT
N T Ew IH@ AT W FH AW
aqq T AHA § AlFA WA FA
F Fg FT A W FA FTW

SHRI THINDIVANAM K. RAMA-
MURTHY: Sir, from the figures given by the hon. Minister, terilisation anethod is more acceptable and more popular than the other methods. Is it because of lack of education about the other methods, or is it because it has not, been taken to the rural masses and they are not apprised
_of the advantages of other methods?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWALIL
Sir, it dependg on the State and, as 1 have said the pcople, to like whatever method they want to use. So in many State sterilisation is not so popular, but TUD and other methods
-are popular. In Kerala sterilisation is most popular. In Uttar Pradesh IUD and other methods are popular.
So it depends on the pecople and the State.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Question No. 222,

Measures to control floods in Assam

*222. SHRI INDRADEEP. SINHA:
SHRI GURUDAS DAS
GUPTA:

Will the Minister of JTRRIGATION AND POWER ble pleaged to state:

_(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to g report published in the Business Standard of the 4th July, 1985 under the ecaption “Damg needed to crub Brahmaputra flood™; ang

(b) if so, what are the details and what steps Government propose fo

- fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Indradeep Sinha.
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take regarding various measures suggested, in the write-up to contro] the floods in Assam?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKA-
RANAND): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Brahampuira Board has prepared Feasibility Reports in respect of the Dehang and Subansiri dam projects. The Board hag also taken up investigations for other multipurpose projects on Lohit, Noadihing and Dibang, tributaries of the Brahmaputra. These wil] be considered along with the Master Plan for the Flood Contirol measures in Brahmaputra valley which is under preparation.

e

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, after a lot of effort what we have got by way of an answer from the hon. Minister is at best an exercise in evasion. The hon. Minister gtated that the feasibility reports in respect of the Dehang and Subansiri Dam projects have been prepared. What are the feasibility reperts? That he has not disclosed. Are they state secrets? When are these Dams to he constructed? Is there any time-schedule? What is the cost involved?
Whether any provision has been made in the Seventh Five-Year Plan?

The Minister has also replied:.’.. -

“The Board has also taken up investigations for other multipurpose projects on Lohit, Noadihing and Dibang tributaries of the Brahmaputra.,”

Investigations means what? Are the investigations being done in office?
Are they Dbeing done in the field?
When' will the investiggtions reach the stage of preparing feasibility

-reports? When will the Brahmaputra

Valley Flaod Contral Master Plan be ready? When will it be implemented?
Phe hon., Minister should enlighten the House about these details because

:

